ORDINANCE NO. 2009-12-127

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ANALYSIS OF IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE FOR THE CITY OF URBANA

(FY 2009-2010)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana receives Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME) funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, as a recipient of these funds, the City of Urbana is required to develop and update an Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That The Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice for the City of Urbana (FY 2009-2010), substantially in the form of the copy of said document attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby authorized to execute said document as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u> 2009.

Lewis, Marin, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson AYES: Bowersox, Gehrig NAYS: ABSTAINS: Clerk Cit lark, tunningerd APPROVED by the Mayor this December day of

2009 .

Mayor Prussing,